

Nos. 22O145 & 22O146

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DELAWARE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,

*Defendants.*

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DELAWARE,

*Defendant.*

**On Exceptions To The  
Report Of The Special Master**

**REPLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE TO  
DEFENDANTS' EXCEPTIONS**

STEVEN S. ROSENTHAL  
TIFFANY R. MOSELEY  
JOHN DAVID TALIAFERRO  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR  
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY  
DANA A. RAPHAEL  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for State of Delaware*

---

---

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

MARC S. COHEN  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.  
Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

KATHLEEN JENNINGS  
*Attorney General of  
Delaware*  
PATRICIA A. DAVIS  
*State Solicitor*  
MICHELLE E. WHALEN  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
CARVEL STATE OFFICE  
BUILDING  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

*Counsel for State of Delaware*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| I.    THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER<br>THE SPECIAL MASTER'S SECOND<br>INTERIM REPORT.....   | 7           |
| II.   MONEYGRAM TELLER'S CHECKS<br>ARE TELLER'S CHECKS, AGENT<br>CHECKS PAY BANK BILLS, AND<br>DEFENDANTS AGREE THAT<br>NEITHER TYPE OF CHECK IS<br>SUBJECT TO THE FDA..... | 8           |
| A.  MoneyGram Teller's Checks Are<br>Simply Teller's Checks .....   | 9           |
| B.  MoneyGram Agent Checks Are<br>Bank Checks Used To Pay Bank<br>Bills .....   | 14          |
| III.  THE FDA DOES NOT APPLY TO<br>TELLER'S CHECKS AND CHECKS<br>USED TO PAY BANK BILLS.....  | 17          |
| A.  MoneyGram Teller's Checks And<br>Agent Checks Are Not Money Or-<br>ders.....  | 18          |
| 1. <i>The Special Master's plain-<br/>              meaning definition is correct</i> .....   | 18          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 2. <i>Defendants nitpick the Special Master’s definition, but their arguments are meritless</i> .....  | 20          |
| 3. <i>Defendants’ remaining arguments are incoherent</i> .....   | 26          |
| B. Teller’s Checks And Agent Checks Are Not “Similar Written Instruments” .....  | 27          |
| 1. <i>Delaware and Defendants agree that “similar written instrument” should be read narrowly</i> .....  | 27          |
| 2. <i>Defendants contend that MoneyGram teller’s checks and agent checks are “similar written instruments,” but their argument merely supports Delaware’s position</i> ..... | 30          |
| C. The Special Master Correctly Defined “Third Party Bank Check” .....   | 34          |
| 1. <i>The Court should adopt the Special Master’s approach to the term “third party bank check,” but also include bank checks used to pay bank bills</i> .....               | 34          |
| 2. <i>A “third party bank check” cannot be an ordinary check drawn on a checking account</i> .....   | 36          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| IV. THREE SEPARATE TIE-BREAKING<br>PRINCIPLES RESOLVE THIS<br>DISPUTE IN DELAWARE’S FAVOR ..... | 44          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 48          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>  |                |
| <i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Connell</i> ,<br>686 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....   | 39             |
| <i>Delaware v. New York</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 490 (1993) .....   | 17, 45, 46     |
| <i>Little v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>173 Cal. Rptr. 103 (Ct. App. 1981) .....                                       | 42             |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 206 (1972) .....   | 17, 18, 37, 48 |
| <i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 674 (1965) .....  | 7, 33, 37, 38  |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....   | 40             |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....   | 45             |
| <i>U.S. League of Sav. Ass’ns v. Bd. of Govern-<br/>ors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> ,<br>463 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978) ..... | 39             |
| <i>Winston &amp; Strawn LLP v. FDIC</i> ,<br>841 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2012) .....                                     | 8              |
| <b>STATUTES:</b>   |                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2501 .....   | 20, 29, 47     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2501(1) .....  | 32, 38         |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2503 .....   | 43, 44         |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2503(1) .....  | 36             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2503(2) .....  | 36             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2503(3) .....  | 36             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6311 .....   | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u>    |
|---|-------------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 5325(a) .....   | 19                |
| 31 U.S.C. § 9303(c).....  | 19                |
| U.C.C. § 3-103(a)(5) .....  | 12                |
| U.C.C. § 3-104(d) (1987 Exploratory Draft).....   | 13                |
| U.C.C. § 3-104(h) .....   | 9                 |
| U.C.C. § 3-104 cmt. 4.....  | 23                |
| U.C.C. § 3-310 .....  | 10, 12            |
| U.C.C. § 3-401 .....  | 10                |
| U.C.C. § 3-401(a).....  | 11, 12            |
| U.C.C. § 3-411 .....  | 10, 12            |
| <b>REGULATIONS:</b>   |                   |
| 12 C.F.R. § 229.2(gg) .....   | 9, 12             |
| 12 C.F.R. § 229.10(c)(1)(v) .....   | 10, 12            |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>   |                   |
| <i>Check</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed.<br>2019) .....  | 9                 |
| Lary Lawrence, <i>Making Cashier’s Checks<br/>and Other Bank Checks Cost-Effective:<br/>A Plea for Revision of Articles 3 and 4 of<br/>the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , 64 Minn.<br>L. Rev. 275 (1980) ..... | 9, 10, 13, 29, 35 |
